
 

 

 
Agenda 

Meeting Harrogate and Knaresborough Area Planning Committee 

To: Councillors Chris Aldred (Chair), John Mann (Vice-Chair), 
Philip Broadbank, Hannah Gostlow, Robert Windass, 
Peter Lacey and Paul Haslam. 

Date: Tuesday, 26 August 2025 

Time: 2.00 pm 

Venue: Council Chamber - Civic Centre, St Luke's Avenue, 
Harrogate, HG1 2AE 

 
This meeting is being live broadcast and recorded and will be available to view via our website and 
uploaded to our Youtube channel.  
 

Business 
 
1.   Apologies for Absence 

 
 

2.   Minutes for the Meeting held on 27 May 2025 
 

(Pages 3 - 6) 

3.   Declarations of Interests 
 

 

4.   ZC24/00007/FULMAJ - Land comprising field at 439839 464979, 
Boroughbridge. North Yorkshire 
 

(Pages 7 - 38) 

5.   Any other items  
 Any other items which the Chair agrees should be considered as a matter of urgency 

because of special circumstances. 
 

6.   Date of Next Meeting  
 Tuesday, 30 September 2025 at 2.00pm. 

 
 
Members of the public are entitled to attend this meeting as observers for all those items taken in 
open session. You may be interested in subscribing to updates about this or any other North 
Yorkshire Council committee. 
 
Recording is allowed at Council, committee and sub-committee meetings which are open to the 
public. Please give due regard to the Council’s protocol on audio/visual recording and photography 
at public meetings. We ask that any recording is clearly visible to anyone at the meeting and that it 
is non-disruptive. 
 
Anyone wishing to record is asked to contact the Democratic Services Officer (details below) prior 
to the start of the meeting.  
 

Public Document Pack

Page 1

https://www.northyorks.gov.uk/your-council/councillors-committees-and-meetings/live-meetings
https://www.youtube.com/@northyorksc
https://eur02.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fedemocracy.northyorks.gov.uk%2Fielogon.aspx%3Flp%3D1%26RPID%3D4447149%26HPID%3D4447149%26Forms%3D1%26META%3DmgSubscribeLogon&data=05%7C02%7CStJohn.Harris%40northyorks.gov.uk%7C06eb409ac8c14b9d750b08dc85fb027a%7Cad3d9c73983044a1b487e1055441c70e%7C0%7C0%7C638532560314589735%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C0%7C%7C%7C&sdata=y6KMH%2Ff5YtMYH%2B%2FonL1UxYBOKc5Gsf%2ByO4l9k%2FFB1xQ%3D&reserved=0


 

 
 

 

If you are exercising your right to speak at this meeting but do not wish to be recorded, please 
inform the Chair who will instruct anyone who may be taking a recording to cease while you speak. 
 

Contact Details  
For enquiries relating to this agenda and meeting please contact: 
E-mail: democraticservices.central@northyorks.gov.uk 
Tel: 01757 292065 
Website: www.northyorks.gov.uk 
 

 
 
Friday, 15 August 2025 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 2

http://www.northyorks.gov.uk/


 
 

North Yorkshire Council 
 

Harrogate and Knaresborough Area Planning Committee 
 
Minutes of the meeting held on Tuesday, 27 May 2025 commencing at 2.00 pm. 
 
Councillor Haslam in the Chair plus Councillors Philip Broadbank, Robert Windass, Sam Gibbs, 
Monika Slater and Andrew Timothy 
 
Officers present: Glenn Sharpe - Senior Solicitor, Planning and Environment, Nick Turpin – 

Development Service Manager, Kate Broadbank – Principal Planning Officer, 
Edward Maxwell – Senior Democratic Services Officer; and Dawn Drury – 
Democratic Services Officer 

 
Apologies: Councillors Mann, Aldred, Gostlow and Lacey 
 

 
Copies of all documents considered are in the Minute Book 

 

 
35 Election of Chair 

 
In the absence of the Chair and Vice Chair the Democratic Services Officer sought 
nominations for a Chair from the Members present. 
 
It was proposed by Councillor Philip Broadbank and seconded by Councillor Robert 
Windass that Councillor Paul Haslam by elected as Chair for the meeting.  A vote was 
taken, and the decision was carried unanimously. 
 
Resolved 
 
That Councillor Paul Haslam be duly elected as Chair of the Harrogate and Knaresborough 
Area Planning Committee for this meeting.  
 

36 Apologies for Absence 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Mann, Aldred, Gostlow and Lacey.  
Councillors Monika Slater, Andrew Timothy and Sam Gibbs acted as substitutes. 
 

37 Minutes for the Meeting held on 28 January 2025 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 28 January 2025 were confirmed and signed as an 
accurate record. 
 

38 Declarations of Interests 
 
Councillor Monika Slater declared an interest in item 4 of the agenda, purely for 
transparency, as until the end of this academic year her son attended Harrogate College.  
She confirmed that she would keep an open mind, and that this would not affect her 
decision. 
 
Councillor Andrew Timothy declared a non-pecuniary interest in item 4 of the agenda, as he 
was employed by Tom Gordon MP, the Member of Parliament for Harrogate and 
Knaresborough, who had had involvement with the funding of the college.  He confirmed 

Public Document Pack

Page 1Page 3

Agenda Item 2



 
 

that he would be keeping an open mind. 
 
For transparency, Councillor Philip Broadbank stated that he was related, very distantly, to 
the planning case officer for agenda item 4.  He confirmed that he would be keeping an 
open mind, and that he would speak and vote on the item. 
 

39 ZC23/02990/FULMAJ - Harrogate College, Hornbeam Park Avenue, Harrogate, HG2 
8QT 
 
The Assistant Director Planning, Community Development Services sought determination of 
a planning application for the demolition of existing buildings and construction of a new 
teaching building, new workshop building and cycle shelter with associated access, parking, 
drainage, landscaping, ancillary roof top plant and solar panels at Harrogate College, 
Hornbeam Park Avenue, Harrogate, HG2 8QT. 
 
The application had been referred to the Harrogate and Knaresborough Area Planning 
Committee at the request of the local ward councillor. 
 
The Principal Planning Officer presented the report and highlighted the location and site 
description; context to the application and the proposals for parking both during the 
construction period and once operational. 
 
Providing an update to their report, the officer advised Members of the following. 
 

 At paragraph 10.71, the increase in hedgerow units would be 116.45% rather than 
the 73.41% stated within the report. 

 Since publication of the agenda pack a further 12 letters of objection to the scheme 
had been received by the planning authority from local residents, Hornbeam Park 
Developments and the Oatlands and Pannal Ash Road Safety and Active Travel 
Campaign.  All the comments except for the letter from the Active Travel Campaign 
group, which had just been received, were available to read on the North Yorkshire 
Council Public Access pages on the website. The letters raised concerns regarding 
the lack of off-street parking for staff and students during construction, the lack of 
operational parking to meet demand, the parking survey was not carried out at an 
appropriate time, parking disruption during construction and lack of available spaces 
on site which would lead to inconvenience, safety concerns for local residents and 
inadequate parking once operational which would have a negative impact on the 
surrounding residential streets with increased congestion.  It was felt that the old 
building was not suitable for conversion and new facilities were essential for the 
college’s future development, however, the loss of parking spaces would have a 
serious impact on traffic flow and that a temporary car park should be created on 
adjacent land.  Potential conflict and potential safety issues for children on their way 
to and from school. It had been requested that the Committee consider conditions 
and mitigations during construction and queried if a speed restriction could be 
imposed.      

 The applicant had also submitted a further supporting letter which was available to 
read on NYC Public Access.   

 The officer confirmed that all the concerns raised in the additional letters had been 
taken into account during consideration of the application. 

 With regard to the Flood Risk Sequential Assessment at paragraph 10.67 of the 
report, for clarification, as this was a demolition and rebuild of new buildings and not 
an extension that reference to the National Planning Practice Guidance (NPPG) was 
not considered relevant and there were no sequentially preferrable sites available. 

 In relation to the Equality Act it had been confirmed that the proposals had ensured 
that there would be no disadvantage to elderly or disabled persons due to the 
parking arrangements, as accessible spaces would remain available during the 

Page 2Page 4



 
 

construction and also form part of the new parking arrangements.  The development 
would have a positive effect on persons with protected characteristics through 
provisions of accessible education facilities and amenity spaces that encouraged 
interaction between people. 

 The red line on the location plan within the committee report was slightly incorrect 
along the northeast boundary and should follow the boundary line of the northeast 
side of the site. 

 In relation to the emerging Local Plan, the Issues and Options consultation had 
commenced and would run until the middle of July 2025, the site also fell within the 
Harrogate Neighbourhood Plan area, and this area had been approved in January 
this year. 

 It was proposed that an amendment to the wording of condition 25 of the report be 
made to confirm that all eternal facing windows would have laminated glass 
incorporated to a minimum thickness of 7.5mm, not just ground floor windows. 

 
David Waddington spoke objecting to the application.  
 
Councillor John Mann spoke as the Division Member, objecting to the application, and then 
left the meeting and did not return. 
 
The applicant, Colin Booth, spoke in support of the application.  
 
During c
[...]
nths, 
rather than quarterly, as stated within the committee report. 
 
Councillor Timothy proposed, and Councillor Windass seconded that the application be 
approved with the amendments to conditions 25 and 28 made, as detailed below. 
 

 At condition 25, all eternal facing windows would have laminated glass incorporated 
to a minimum thickness of 7.5mm, not just ground floor windows. 

 

 At condition 28, the frequency of submission of the monitoring report be amended to 
every two months and the additional two words “and implemented” be added to the 
final sentence.  

 
Decision 
 
That planning permission be GRANTED subject to the conditions set out in section 12 of the 
committee report, the prior completion of a Section 106 agreement, and the amendments to 
conditions 25 and 28, in respect of all ground floor windows in the building and the 
frequency of submission of the Travel Plan Monitoring Reports, as set out above. 
 
Voting record 
 
A vote was taken, and the motion was carried by 5 votes for and 1 abstention. 
 

40 Any other items 
 
There were no other items. 
 

41 Date of Next Meeting 
 
Tuesday 24 June 2025 at 2.00 pm. 
 
 

The meeting concluded at 2.55 pm. 

Page 4Page 6



 

 

North Yorkshire Council 
 

Community Development Services 
 

Harrogate and Knaresborough Area Planning Committee 
 

26 AUGUST 2025 
 
ZC24/00007/FULMAJ - FULL PLANNING APPLICATION FOR THE RESIDENTIAL 
DEVELOPMENT OF 195 NO. DWELLINGS (PHASE 2), INCLUDING DEMOLITION OF 
EXISITNG SINGLE DWELLING, WITH ASSOCIATED ACCESS, INFRASTRUCTURE AND 
LANDSCAPING 
 
AT LAND COMPRISING FIELD AT 439839 464979, BOROUGHBRIDGE, NORTH 
YORKSHIRE 
 
ON BEHALF OF BELLWAY HOMES LTD (YORKSHIRE) 
 
Report of the Assistant Director Planning – Community Development Services 
 
1.0  Purpose of the Report 

1.1   To determine a planning application for 195 no. dwellings with associated access, 
infrastructure and landscaping on land at field 439839 464979, south of Chapel Hill, 
Boroughbridge. 

1.2    The application is brought to Planning Committee due to the scale of the scheme, 
which is considered to raise significant planning issues. 

 
2.0 EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 

RECOMMENDATION: That planning permission be GRANTED subject to 
conditions. 

 
2.1. The application seeks full planning permission for the development of 195 dwellings 

on land to the south of Chapel Hill, Boroughbridge. The application site is the second 
phase of a wider housing development on the southern edge of the town. The first 
phase is currently under construction with some properties already occupied. The 
planning history to the site is explained in section 3.0 below.  
 

2.2. The site (phases 1 and 2) is allocated in the adopted Harrogate District Local Plan as 
site B12: Land at Stump Cross, Boroughbridge with an indicative yield of 397 
dwellings (phases 1 and 2). Housing development of the site is therefore acceptable 
in principle.  
 

2.3. During the course of the application and following consultee comments, there has 
been alteration to the site layout, landscaping, house design and mix, information 
relating to the proximity to notable trees on site and an updated Flood Risk 
Assessment (FRA). These matters are considered to sufficiently resolve the concerns 
raised within the initial consultee comments with regards to the Housing Officer, 
Highways Officer, Lead Local Flood Authority, Yorkshire Water, Ecologist, Landscape 
Officer and Arborist. 

Page 7

Agenda Item 4



 

commrep/2 

2 

 
2.4. It is considered that the benefit of the provision of 195 dwellings to an allocated site 

provides a significant contribution to the delivery of housing where the Council 
housing land supply is currently 2.8 years. In this instance, there is not considered to 
be material harm created by the development sufficient to outweigh the benefits 
provided by the scheme. The application is therefore recommended for approval. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 8



 

commrep/3 

3 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 9



 

commrep/4 

4 

 
3.0 Preliminary Matters 
 
3.1. Access to the case file on Public Access can be found here.  

 
3.2. The following planning history is relevant:  

 
17/04319/OUTMAJ – Outline application for up to 450 dwellings (40% affordable 
housing) including demolition of existing structures, planting and landscaping, public 
open space, sustainable drainage and ancillary works with access considered. 
Approved 11.04.2019.  
 
17/03809/SCREEN – Environmental Impact Assessment Screening Opinion for 
erection of up to 450 dwellings, greenspace, community facility/open space, habitat 
creation, SUDS, associated infrastructure and access. EIA not required. 18.09.2017.  
 
21/03683/REMMAJ – Reserved matters application under outline 17/04319/OUTMAJ 
for the erection of 256 dwelling houses (phase 1) with access, appearance, 
landscaping, layout and scale for consideration (revised scheme). Outline application 
was not subject to an EIA. Approved 24.02.2022.   
 
20/00928/REMMAJ – Reserved matters application under outline permission 
17/04319/OUTMAJ for the erection of up to 214 dwelling houses (phase 2) with 
access and layout only for consideration. Refused 11.01.2023. 
 
ZC24/00784/SCREEN – Request for a screening opinion in relation to proposed 
erection of 258 dwellings (Phase 2) including demolition of existing structures with 
associated access, infrastructure and landscaping. EIA not required. 13.03.2024.  

 
3.3. Outline planning permission for residential development for up to 450 dwellings was 

granted in 2019 for both the Phase 1 and Phase 2 areas. A reserved matters 
application for 256 dwellings was granted in 2022 for Phase 1, the northern part of 
the wider site.  
 

3.4. A reserved matters application for up to 214 dwellings was submitted for Phase 1 
however this was refused due to a lack of information provided to demonstrate an 
acceptable scheme. 
[...]
le and Housing land Supply 
- Compliance with Site Requirements 
- Affordable Housing 
- Design and Layout 
- Highways and Accessibility 
- Flood Risk and Drainage 
- Landscaping and Trees 
- Ecology 
- Environmental Health 
- Other Matters 
- S106 Contributions  

 
10.0 ASSESSMENT 
 

Principle and Housing Land Supply 
 

10.1. Section 38(6) of the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004 requires 
applications to be determined in accordance with the development plan unless 
material considerations indicate otherwise. The Harrogate District Local Plan was 
adopted by the former Harrogate Borough Council on 4th March 2020.  
 

10.2. The recent revisions to the National Planning Policy Framework have introduced 
changes to the way housing need is calculated. As the extant Harrogate Local Plan is 
now more than five years old, those policies relating to housing supply can no longer 
be given full weight. The five-year supply for the former Harrogate area, including the 
relevant 5% buffer, is 5492. Based on the most recent data (from the 2023/2024 
monitoring period), there is a demonstrable deliverable supply of 3111 dwellings over 
a five-year period. This translates to 2.8 years of housing supply when measured 

Page 14



 

commrep/9 

9 

against the five-year supply requirement. Therefore, paragraph 11(d) of the NPPF is 
engaged for applications involving the provision of housing i.e. the presumption of 
sustainable development.  
 

10.3. Paragraph 11(d) states that planning permission should be granted unless: 
 
i) The application of policies in the NPPF that protect areas or assets of 

particular importance provides a strong reason for refusing the development 
proposed; or 

ii) Any adverse impacts of doing so would significantly and demonstrably 
outweigh the benefits, when assessed against the policies in the NPPF taken 
as a whole, having particular regard to key policies for directing development 
to sustainable locations, making effective use of l
[...]
 Both the foul and surface water systems will 
be adopted, managed and maintained by IWNL (Independent Water Networks 
Limited) under a S104 Agreement.  
 

10.43. Yorkshire Water initially raised an objection to the layout of the proposed 
development due to the proximity of the development to the public water supply 
infrastructure. In particular, Yorkshire Water requested the removal of one tree from 
the buffer area of infrastructure and to ensure a 5m buffer to a drain to the east of the 
site. Amended plans have removed planting in this regard, with a 5m easement 
added to the plan to the eastern boundary. It is considered that the development and 
associated landscaping with the amended plans would not encroach on the public 
water supply infrastructure and this objection has been adequately resolved. 
Yorkshire Water have removed their objection and requested the inclusion of a 
condition to comply with the drainage details within the FRA. 
 

10.44. The LLFA initially raised an objection, however on receipt of an updated Flood Risk 
Assessment (dated 17.06.2025) and accompanying explanatory note, the LLFA 
confirm that their objections have been adequately addressed, subject to the 
inclusion of conditions relating to the submission of surface water drainage details 
during construction and a foul and surface water drainage scheme, in accordance 
with the submitted amended FRA. 
 

10.45. Therein and subject to compliance with conditions, the proposal would be compliant 
with Local Plan Policy CC1 and the relevant provisions of the NPPF.  

 
Landscaping and Trees 
 

10.46. Local Plan Policy NE7 advises that development should protect and enhance existing 
trees that have wildlife, landscape, historic, amenity, productive or cultural value or 
contribute to the character and/or setting of a settlement. New development should 
be designed to ensure a satisfactory relationship between buildings and new and 
existing trees, which both safeguards the future he
[...]
pply is currently 2.8 years. There is not considered to be material 
harm created by the development to outweigh the benefits of the scheme. The 
application is therein, recommended for approval. 
 
 

12.0 RECOMMENDATION 
 
12.1 That planning permission be GRANTED subject to conditions listed below and 

completion of a S106 agreement with terms as detailed in Table 1.  
 
 
 Recommended conditions: 
 
 Condition 1 Time Limit 

The development hereby permitted shall be begun on or before 3 years from the date 
of the granting of this consent. 
 
Reason; To ensure compliance with Sections 91-94 of the Town and Country 
Planning Act 1990. 

 
 Condition 2 Approved Plans 
  

Page 26



 

commrep/21 

21 

The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in strict accordance with the 
application form and the following drawings and details submitted with the application 
as amended by the conditions of this consent; 
 
Location Plan; drwg no. 1305. 01 Rev B 
Site Layout Plan; drwg no. 1305.05, Rev U 
Site Layout in Context drwg no; 1305.06 Rev N 
Proposed Boundary Treatments Plan; drwg no. 1305.07 Rev Q 
Proposed Parking Distributions; drwg no. 1305.15 Rev H 
Proposed Management Plan; drwg no 1305 20 Rev D 
Proposed Materials Plan; drwg no. 1305 25 Rev A 
Proposed Land Levels; drwg no. 004/PLL-01 REV B 
House Type A; drwg no 1305.100 REV A 
House Type B; drwg no 1305.101 REV A 
House Type C; drwg no 1305.102 REV A 
House Type C (Plot 104); drwg no 1305.103 REV A 
House Type D; drwg no 1305.104 REV A 
House Type E (Detached); drwg no 1305.105 REV A 
House Type E (Semi detached); drwg no 1305.106 REV A 
House Type G; drwg no 1305.107 REV A 
House Type T – G (semi); drwg no 1305.108 REV A 
House Type H (Detached); drwg no 1305.109 REV A 
House Type H (Semi); drwg no 1305.110 REV A 
House Type I; drwg no 1305.111 REV A 
House Type K; drwg no 1305.112 REV A 
House Type N; drwg no 1305.113 REV A 
House Type O; drwg no 1305.114 REV A 
House Type S; drwg no 1305.115 REV
[...]
any 
time.  
 
Reason; To ensure safe and appropriate access and egress to the premises, in the 
interests of highway safety and the convenience of all prospective highway users. 

 
Condition 12 Off-site Highway Works  
 
Details of the off-site works including the emergency or construction access tie-in to 
the A168 and bus stop infrastructure shall be submitted to and approved in writing by 
the Local Highway Authority prior to commencement. These works must be 
completed before first occupation or as otherwise agreed.  
 
Reason; In the interests of sustainable development. 

 
Condition 13 Parking for Dwellings Parking spaces including visitor bays shall be 
constructed in accordance with the approved drawings before occupation and 
retained for that purpose.  
 
Reason; To ensure appropriate on-site facilities in the interests of highway safety and 
the general amenity of the development. 

 
Condition 14 Travel Plan  
 

Page 30



 

commrep/25 

25 

The approved Travel Plan (compiled by Ashley Helme Associations, document 
1586/7/C), received 13.03.2025 shall be implemented and monitored for the agreed 
period with all monitoring costs covered by the developer.  
 
Reason; In the interests of sustainable development and highways safety. 

 
Condition 15 Surfacing Specification  
 
Prior to commencement a detailed surfacing materials plan shall be submitted to and 
approved in writing by the Local Highway Authority. The plan shall confirm block 
paving colours and pattern (brindle, red or charcoal in a herringbone pattern) and 
tarmac specification for all adoptable areas.  
 
Reason; In the interest of delineating spaces in the interest of highways safety and in 
the interest of visual amenity. 
 
Condition 16 Management of Non-adopted Areas  
 
A scheme for the management and maintenance of all non-adopted highway areas 
including visibility splays and verges shall be submitted to and approved in writing by 
the Local Highway Authority before occupation. 
[...]


 
6. The development is subject to a Planning Obligation made under Section 106 of the 

Town and Country Planning Act 1990. 
 
 
Target Determination Date: 15.08.2025 
 
Case Officer: Emma Walsh, emma.walsh@northyorks.gov.uk 

 
 
 
 

Page 37

mailto:emma.walsh@northyorks.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes for the Meeting held on 27 May 2025
	Minutes

	4 ZC24/00007/FULMAJ - Land comprising field at 439839 464979, Boroughbridge. North Yorkshire
	North Yorkshire Council




Minutes of the meeting

North Yorkshire Council

Harrogate and Knaresborough Area Planning Committee

Minutes of the meeting held on Tuesday, 26 August 2025 commencing at 2.00 pm.

Councillor Chris Aldred in the Chair plus Councillors John Mann, Philip Broadbank,
Robert Windass, Paul Haslam and Matt Walker.

Officers present: Laura Zielinski - Solicitor, Planning and Environment, Nick Turpin —
Development Service Manager, Kate Broadbank — Development Management
Team Manager, Jessica Harrison — Principal Planning Officer (observing), David
Smith — Senior Democratic Services Officer; and Edward Maxwell — Senior
Democratic Services Officer.

Apologies: Hannah Gostlow.

Copies of all documents considered are in the Minute Book

42  Apologies for Absence

Apologies for absence had been received from Councillor Hannah Gostlow, Councillor Matt
Walker attended as her substitute.

43  Minutes for the Meeting held on 27 May 2025

The minutes of the meetings held on 27 May 2025 were agreed and signed by the Chair as
a correct record.

44  Declarations of Interests
There were no declarations of interest.
Councillor Broadbank attended the meeting from this point.

45  ZC24/00007/FULMAJ - Land comprising field at 439839 464979, Boroughbridge. North
Yorkshire

The Assistant Director Planning, Community Development Services sought determination of
a planning application for 195 no. dwellings with associated access, infrastructure and
landscaping on land at field 439839 464979, south of Chapel Hill, Boroughbridge.

The application had been reported to Committee due to the scale of the scheme, which was
considered to raise significant planning issues.

The Development Management Team Manager presented the report and highlighted the
location and site description. The site consisted of two parts - the northern half of the site
had planning permission for 256 houses and was currently being constructed and
approaching completion. This application was for the southern part of the site, using access
through the first phase and connecting to the drainage infrastructure approved for the first
phase.



Providing an update to their report, the officer advised Members of the following.

Executive Summary Recommendation: Updated to include completion of the
Section 106 agreement.
Section 12 Recommendation: Confirmed correct; referred to both conditions on the
Section 106 agreement.
Housing Land Supply: Updated figure was 2.2 years for the former Harrogate area
(differing from the published report).
Paragraph 3.4: Should reference Phase Two instead of Phase One.
Number of Conditions: Corrected to 33 (due to condition 26 being listed twice).
Final Condition: Amended to reference “play equipment” details instead of “trim trail
equipment”.
Condition 9: Wording added to require the construction management plan to align
with the version reviewed by Highways.
Condition 12: Changed to a compliance condition as off-site highway works details
had been agreed.
Condition 18: Trigger for purchasing Habitat unit changed from prior to
commencement to preoccupation, with ecology's agreement.
Condition 33: Amended as part of the verbal update to reference play equipment
rather than trim trail equipment.
Section 106 Agreement Status: Still in progress; may affect trigger points in the
report.
Education Contributions: Likely to be phased by stages of occupation, not prior to
occupation as currently stated. This was to be agreed with education during the
drafting of the 106.
Biodiversity Net Gain (BNG):

o Approval of BEMP and metric required prior to commencement.

o Completion of works required before 80% occupation.

o BNG bond required in accordance with SPD; to be included in the Section

106 agreement.

The officer also confirmed the updated recommendation to take into account the above
verbal update.

Becky Richmond spoke on behalf of the applicant, in support of the application.

During consideration of the above application, the Committee discussed the following

issues:

In discussion, the following points were made:

Councillor Windass requested that the improperly filled trenches on Chapel Hill from
previous work in the area were addressed by Bellway Homes.

Councillor Haslam expressed satisfaction with the water attenuation scheme, the
separation of foul and surface water, the attention to ecological detail, and the
inclusion of an edible garden.

Councillor Mann noted the well-designed spaces between dwellings, landscaping,
and the inclusion of a trim trail as positive elements.

Councillor Walker emphasised the need to ensure that Section 106 funds would be
made available as early as possible for schools to plan accordingly. The officer
confirmed the proposed phasing was with education and advice from education as
to their need and want would be considered.

Councillor Broadbank clarified the access points to the site, including the use of one
on the western edge of the southern portion which was for emergency services use
only.



Councillor Windass proposed that planning permission be granted, and this was seconded
by Councillor Haslam.

Decision
That planning permission be GRANTED subject to the recommended conditions in the
report and amendments to conditions 9, 12, 18 and 33 in accordance with the verbal update
and the prior completion of a S106 Agreement with terms as detailed in Table 1 in the
report, and amendments to Education and BNG obligations/triggers in accordance with the
verbal update.
Voting record
A vote was taken, and the motion was carried unanimously.

46  Any other items
There were no items of urgent business.

47  Date of Next Meeting

Tuesday, 30 September 2025 at 2.00pm

The meeting concluded at 2.30 pm.



